

No. 24-0116

IN THE
Supreme Court of Texas

PORT ARTHUR COMMUNITY ACTION NETWORK,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; and
JON NIERMANN, in his official capacity as CHAIRPERSON OF THE
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Respondents,

PORT ARTHUR LNG, LLC,

Intervenor–Respondent.

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit, No. 22-60556

**Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Respondents and
Intervenor–Respondent**

Michael J. Woodrum
State Bar No. 24121899
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201

Jonathan D. Brightbill
Pro hac vice motion pending
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 282-5000
Fax: (202) 282-5100
jbrightbill@winston.com

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

SUPPLEMENTAL IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL

Amicus Curiae

Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Jonathan D. Brightbill
Pro hac vice motion pending
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 282-5000
Fax: (202) 282-5100
jbrightbill@winston.com

Michael J. Woodrum
State Bar No. 24121899
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: (214) 453-6500
Fax: (214) 453-6400
mwoodrum@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Identity of Amicus Curiae and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vi
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. Port Arthur LNG and TCEQ correctly interpret the phrase “proven to be operational” as meaning what it says.	3
A. PACAN’s interpretation of the relevant Texas regulations would affect all businesses and industries seeking PSD permits in Texas.....	4
B. PACAN’s interpretation would impose undue procedural costs and risks to the detriment of industry and development.	6
C. PACAN’s justification for its novel rule ignores the current incentives for first adopters to voluntarily accept “beyond BACT” emission standards.	11
1. The market incentivizes beyond-BACT standards.	12
2. TCEQ regulations incentivize beyond-BACT standards.....	13
II. PACAN’s press for speculative BACT standards in Texas mirrors an analogous federal push for unproven emissions standards.	16
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Port Isabel v. FERC</i> , No. 23-1174 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 6, 2024)	8
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1120 (D.C. Cir.)	17, 18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7408	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7413	10
42 U.S.C. § 7604	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40440.11	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 381.001, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.017	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.056	13, 14
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.0515	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.0518	1, 5, 8, 13, 14
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 52.21	5, 6
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 60.1, <i>et seq.</i>	13

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.300	15
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.301	15
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.303.....	15
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.309.....	16
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.10.....	<i>passim</i>
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.110-127	10
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.110.....	13
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.111.....	8
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.114	10
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.116	13
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.170.....	15
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.174.....	15
Other Authorities	
88 Fed. Reg. 89,312 (Dec. 27, 2023)	10
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024)	17
Ben Cahill, <i>Europe Wants Cleaner Gas. Can the United States Provide It?</i> , CSIS (June 5, 2023)	13
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Applicants’ Motions for Stay Pending Review, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 24A95 (July 23, 2024)	18
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners’ Motions for Stay Pending Review, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 24-1120 (May 30, 2024).....	17, 19
Jean Chemnick, <i>Why So Many LNG Terminals Are Adopting Carbon Capture</i> , E&ENews by Politico (Sept. 8, 2022)	12

Kenneth B. Medlock, et al., “*Green LNG*”-A Pathway for
Natural Gas in an ESG Future?, Forbes (Oct. 26, 2020).....13

SaskPower Comment (Aug. 4, 2023), EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-
0072-068719

States’ Emergency Application for an Immediate Stay of
Administrative Action Pending Review in the D.C. Circuit,
West Virginia v. EPA, No. 24A95 (July 23, 2024) 18
